#### GATT-negotiations 1950

Tariff Concessions which Denmark requests from Norway.

Norwegian tariff No.	Description of commodity	Present rate of duty	Desired rate of duty
		kroner pe	r kg.
<b>3</b> 5	Cut flowers	6,00	4,00
141 144	Herrings: hermetically scaled pickled, spiced, etc.	0,60	o,16 free
146	Fresh fish	free	free
147	Concentrated soup of hen's meat	1,40	hermeti- cally sealed: o,40 otherwise free
154	Casings	0,45	free
182	Loud speakers and other radio parts	30% a.v.	20% a.v.
186,2	Leather erticles	12,00	2,00
99	Chalk: for drawing and writing	0,60	0,20
207	Feathers and downs, cleaned	0,50	0,20
15	Frosh apples and apple pulp: a) 1/8 - 15/2 b) 16/2 - 15/3 c) 16/3 - 31/7	o,80 o,40 o,20	0,05
18	Fresh pears: a) 1/8 - 15/1 b) 16/1 - 31/7	0,80	0,05

Norwegian tariff No.	Description of commodity	Present rate of duty	Desired rate of duty
		kroner pe	r kg.
242	Grass seeds	0,20	}
246	Sugar beet seeds	0,30	}
247	Turnip and swede seeds	0,60	free
249	Other beet seeds	1,20	<b>\</b>
250	Grass seeds	free	)
287	Cabbages, swedes, carrots	0,08	free
289	Tomatoes 1/5 - 31/12	1,00	0,01
291 292 293	Presh onions, edible ; shallots other Celeriac and celery,	o,2o o,1o	} 0,05
	and parsley, fresh	0,80	free
294	Cucumber, fresh 1/4 - 30/11	0,40	0,25
294	Cauliflower 1/6 - 31/12	0,40	0,10
294	Salad, large radishes, chickory salad	0,40	free
305	Rubber soles and heels	0,60	free
308	Canvass shoes with rubber soles	2,50	1,50
309	Rubber boots	1,60	0,50
324	Artificial honey	1,20	0,20
350	Pressure gauges	30% a.v.	}
352	Thermostats	20% a.v.	)
352	Thermometers	20% a.v.	) 5% a.v.
352	PH-meters and polarographs with accessories	20% a.v.	
352	Electromic measuring apparatus	20% a.v.	)
392	Kasein	0,50	0,10
<b>4</b> 09	Metal buttons	4,00	2,00
425	Malt	0,05	free

Norwegian tariff No.	Description of commodity	Present Desired rate of duty rate of d	luty
The state of the s	CONTROL OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE PERSON OF THE STATE OF THE PERSON OF THE STATE OF THE S	kroner per kg.	<del></del>
529	Agricultural machinery, including threshing machines and grinding mills	lo% a.v. 5% a.v. under certain conditions free	
530	Machines for cleansing of casings	20% a.v. 5% a.v. under certain conditions free	
530, 550	Mechanical presses	20% a.v. 5% a.v. under certain conditions free	
530	Welding transformers	20% a.v. 7,5% a. under certain conditions free	. V .
530, 981	Ignition coils and voltage relays for motor cars	20-25% a.v. 7,5% a.	Vo
530	Washing machines	20% a.v. 5% a.v. under certain conditions free	
529	Centrifuges	lo% a.v. 5% a.v. under certain conditions free	
530	Ironing machines	20% a.v. 5% a.v. under certain conditions free	
530	Deck and anchor winches	20% a.v. )Uncondition under certain )exemption conditions fræduty for some pairs as	from ship
530	Machines for the steerings of vessels	20% a.v. newbuildir under certain conditions free	ngs
53o	Bottle washing machines	20% a.v. 5% a.v. under certain conditions free	•
53n	Machines for bottling milk	20% a.v. 5% a.v. under certain conditions free	
53o	Machinery for bakeries, slaughterhouses, restaurants and chemical factories	20% a.v. 5% a.v. under certain conditions free	

52

Norwegian tariff No.	Description of commodity	Present Desirerate of duty rate of	ed of duty
and the state of t		kroner per kg.	<del></del>
530	Cranes and electric pulleys	20% a.v. 7.5% under certain conditions free	a.v.
530	Vacuum cleaners and accessories	20% a.v. 7.5% under certain conditions free	a.v.
530	Refrigerating machinery	20% a.v. 7.5% under certain conditions free	a.v.
530	Compressors	20% a.v. 5% under certain conditions free	a.v.
530	Bench grinders	20% a.v. 5% under certain conditions free	a.v.
530	Slaughterhouse machinery	20% a.v. 5% under certain conditions free	a.v.
530	Pumps	20% a.v. 5% under certain conditions free	a.v.
572	Plate iron boilers	20% a.v. 2%	a.v.
530	Surface grinding machines	20% a.v. under certain conditions free	a.v.
530, 55o	High-pressure lubricators	20% a.v. 5% under certain conditions free	a.v.
550	Plane irons - planes	20% a.v. 5%	2 . V .
578	Horseshoe nails	0,08	0,03
608	Bells for bicycles, of nickel-plated iron	1,00	0,20
61.c	Bells for bicycles, of Lacquered iron	0,70	0,20

Norwegian tariff No.	Description of commodity	Present rate of duty	Desired rate of duty
		kroner	per kg.
606	Building and furniture fittings, of iron	0,50	. 0,10
677	Rennet	0,12	free
929	Plants	1,00	free
971	Cycle parts, manufactured	2,00	0,60
981	Piston rings and brake bands for automobiles	25% a.v.	5% a.v.
1007	Emulsifiers for margarine, ice cream, cosmetics, the chemical industry, and diacetyl	30% a.v.	0,05

#### GATT-negotiations 1950.

### Additional List

of

#### Tariff Concessions which Denmark requests from

#### Norway

Norwegian Tariff No.	Description of Commodity	rate of	Desired rate of duty
		pct. a	a.v.
1007	Acrylic glass (polymeric acr in plates, bars or tubes)	ylate 30	5

#### CONFIDENTIAL

## GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE TARIFF NEGOTIATIONS 1950

#### LIST OF REQUESTS

Tariff Concessions which the Government of Norway requests from the Government of Denmark

		20	
Tariff Item No.	Description of Products	Present rate of duty	Proposed rate of duty
4	Ammonium chloride	free	binding
4.	Calcium Chloride	free	binding
8	Urea, technical	0,10	free
41	Herrings, fresh	free	binding
54	Whale oil, veterinary oil, cod-, herring- and seal oil	free	binding
103	Urea for fertilizors	free	binding
253	Hoops of aluminium, oxidized, even laquered	0,30	free

Torquay, 17th November, 1950.

#### ENTRY INTO NEGOTIATIONS

The Delegation of Norway and the Delegation of Denmark inform the Executive Secretary that they have today entered into negotiations.

They accordingly enclose herewith two copies of the lists of offers exchanged.

For the Delegation of Norway

For the Delegation of Denmark.

GATT.

#### Tariff Negotiations 1950.

#### List of offers to Norway.

ariff No.	Description of articles	Current Tariff Rates	Requested Tariff Rates	Offers
x 4	Ammonium chloride	free	binding	binding
x 4	Calcium chloride	free	binding	binding
x 8 now ex 8 b)	Urea, technical	o,lo kr.pr.kg	free	free
x 41 c	Herrings, fresh	free	binding	binding
x 54	Whale oil, veterinary oil, cod-, herring- and scal oil	free	binding	binding
x lo3	Urea for fertilizers	free	binding	binding
<b>x</b> 25'3	Hoops of aluminium, oxidized even laquered	o,30 kr.pr.kg	free	20

17.11.1950.

SECRET.

# GENERAL AGREEMENT OF TARIFFS AND TRADE. TARIFF DEGOTIATIONS 1950.

List of possible tariff concessions to be given to Denmark by Morway.

li S				with makes wants which being which which which think the little
Tariff item 1949/50	Comnodity	Actual. rate Kr. per kg.	Requested rate Kr.per kg.	Offered rate Kr.per kg.
Ix 144	Herrings, pickled, spiced, preserved in oil or smoked	], ()()	Frec	0.85
	Bed-fouthers, quills	• :	€5 <b>6</b> 2	19 A
207	Other (cleaned)	0.50	0.20	Binding
	Fresh apples:		en e	
215	From August I, to February 15., both inclusive	0.80	0.05	0.70
216	From Fobruary 16. to March 15., both inclu- sive	0.40	0.05	Binding
217	From March 16. to July 31., both inclusive	0.20	0.05	Binding
x 289	Toma toos	1.00	0.01	Tree 12 - 31/12
425	Malt	0.05	Free	Binding

#### SECRET.

# TARTER MEGOTIATIONS 1950.

Revised list of possible tariff concessions to be given to Denmark from Morway.

494	g Michael de Lange de l'Angle de	ومورق والمراور والمرا	tions were now that the first head that were being then	the the time and the bill being the transfer of the transfer o
i	ariff ten 949/50	Commodity	Present rate Kr.per kg	Offered rate Kr.per kg.
		Fish and other son amimals, parts of the same, also pro- ducts cholly or partly manu- factured of such conestibles:		
01	x 141	Brisling and sild	0.60	0.30
<b>0</b> 2	144	Herrings, pickled, spiced, preserved in oil or smoked	1,00	0.85
		Bed-Touthers, quille and down:		
	207	Other (cleaned)	0.50	Binding
		Frosh apples:		
	215	From August 1. to February 15., both inclusive	0.80	0.60
	216	From February 16. to March 15., both inclusive	0.40	Bindin
	217	From March 16. to July 31., both inclusive	0.20	Bindin
		Fresh pears:	* *** **	
	218	From August 1. to January 15., both inclusive	0.80	0.60
	219	From January 16. to July 31., both inclusive	0.20	Binding
ex	289	Fresh tomatoes	1.00	Free 1/12 - 31/12
	425	is a 1 t	0.05	Bindin;
6X	530	Grinding machines for metals and parts thereof, n.e.m.	20 % a.v.	15 % a.v.
03	530	Eachines for cleansing of casings	20 % a.v.	15 % a.v.

Enclosures,

Torquay, Tebruary 21st, 1951.

Dear Sir,

In accordance with document GATT/TN.2/A/6 the Delegation of Denmark and the Delegation of Norway wish to inform you that they have completed bilateral tariff negotiations. Two copies of the lists of concessions agreed on are enclosed herewith.

Each Delegation is forwarding a copy of each list of concessions to each other delegation with which it has entered into negotiations.

Yours faithfully,

For the Dolegarion of Denmark

For the Delegation of Norway

The Negotiations Officer
GATT-Conference
Room 10
Princes Hotel
Torquay.

No.

February 22nd, 1951.

SECRET

### GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

#### Tariff Negotiations 1950-51

Final concessions granted by Donmark to Norway

Danish Tariff Item No.	Description of Products	Present Rate of Duty	Concessions
ex 4	Ammonium chloride	free	free
еж 4	Calcium chloride	free	free
ex 8 b	Urea, technical	o,lo kr.pr.kg	free
ex 54	Whale oil, veterinary oil, cod-, berring and seal oil	free	free
ex 103	Urea for fertilizers	free	free
A.J.			Contract of the second of the

### GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TARTER NEGOTIATIONS 1950/51.

Final list of tariff concessions offered to Dennark by Norway.

Tariff item 1950/51	Commodity	Present rate Kr.per kg	Offered rate . Kr. per kg.
	Fish and other sea animals, parts of the same, also products wholly or partly nanufactured of such conestibles:	Model from North Wild Park and Second Cares are a	
142	b. Other	0.60	0.24
ex 146	Herrings, pickled, spiced, preserved in oil or smoked	1.00	0.50
	Bed-feathers, quills and down:		
209	Other (cleaned)	0.50	Binding
	Fresh apples:	*** **	
217	From August I. to February 15., both inclusive	0.80	0.50. Binding of the fol
			Binding of the following note in so far it relates to apples: "In special cases the Customs Depart.
			ment may order that a duty of kr.0.40 per kg. shall be
			levied on imported apples from August 1. to Fe-bruary 15., both
			inclusive, and on imported pears from August 1. to January 15., both inclusive".
218	From February 16. to March 15., both inclusive	0.40	Binding. Insertion of a new

note in the tariff, which

HN4

Tariff item 1950/51	Commodity	Tresent Pato Er. por kg.	Offered rate Kr. per kg.
Contract provide provide passary before beautiful places of the passary of the pa	THE PARTY WATER No. 16 THE No. 16 A STATE BOOK AND AND AND THE PROPER STATES ST	Efforting Partir Marriag To trial to the site of the s	authorizes the Customs Depart- ment to order in special ca-
M M M M		ř s s	ses, that a rate of kr.0.2
**			per kg. shall be levied on
2 <u>1</u>		22	imported apple from February
16 97			16. to March 15., both in- clusive.
219	From March 16. to July 31., both inclusive		Binding
E)	Presh pears:		
220	From August 1. to January 15., both inclusive	0.80	0.60
, 221	From January 16. to July 31., both inclusive		Binding
ex 293	Fresh tomatoes.		Troc 1/12 - 51/12
432	Mar. 1 t	0.05	Binding
ex 540	Grinding machines for motals and parts thereof, n.e.m.	20 % a.v.	15 % c.v.
ex 540	Machines for cleansing of casings and parts thereof, n.e.m.	20 % a.v.	10 % a.v.